NPV (mmUSD) -1,525 178.9 1,883 3,587 5,291

IRR (%) - 1.3% 11.5% 19.2% 25.7%

PI - - 1.64 2.45 3.26

Payback Period (Year) - - 8.27 6.54 5.77

Journal of Petroleum Research and Studies

P- ISSN: 2220-5381

E- ISSN: 2710-1096

Open Access

No. 34 part 2, April 2022, pp. 150-167

164

Table (21) Scenario (9) basis crude price at (65$), Discount rate (10%) with opex

inflation rate (50%) and inflation rate (5%).

Products Price   ($/ Bbl) 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
Crude Oil After Discount ($/Bbl) 58.5 52 45.5 39 32.5
NPV (mmUSD) -1,605 -212.9 1,179 2,572 3,965

IRR (%) - - 8.5% 16.3% 22.7%

PI - - 1.27 1.93 2.59

Payback Period (Year) - - 9.16 6.82 6.06

Table (22) Scenario (10) basis crude price at (65$), Discount rate (10%) with opex

inflation rate (0%), inflation rate (0%) and products price (+10%).

Table (23) Scenario (11) basis crude price at (65$), Discount rate (10%) with opex

inflation rate (0%), inflation rate (0%) and products price (-10%).

Table (24) Scenario (12) basis crude price at (65$), Discount rate (10%) with opex

inflation rate (0%), inflation rate (0%) and Time of construction (4 years) with

capex (2,100 mm USD).

Crude Oil Price   ($/Bbl) 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
Crude Oil After Increase ($/Bbl) 71.5 78 84.5 91 97.5
NPV (mmUSD) -4,098 -4,264 -4,429 -4,595 -4,761

IRR (%) - - - - -

PI - - - - -

Payback Period (Year) - - - - -

Crude Oil Price   ($/Bbl) 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
Crude Oil After Increase ($/Bbl) 58.5 52 45.5 39 32.5
NPV (mmUSD) -3,766 -3,601 -3,435 -3,269 -3,103

IRR (%) - - - - -

PI - - - - -

Payback Period (Year) - - - - -

Discount 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Crude Oil After Discount ($/Bbl) 58.5 52 45.5 39 32.5

NPV (mmUSD) -2,666 -1,400 -134.08 1,132 2,398

IRR (%) -  - - 6% 12%

PI - - - 1.33 1.93

Payback Period (Year) - - - 11.39 8.47

Journal of Petroleum Research and Studies

P- ISSN: 2220-5381

E- ISSN: 2710-1096

Open Access

No. 34 part 2, April 2022, pp. 150-167

165

Table (25) Scenario (13) basis crude price at (65$), Discount rate (10%) with opex

inflation rate (0%), inflation rate (0%) and Time of construction (6 years) with

capex (2,100 mm USD).

Discount 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Crude Oil After Discount ($/Bbl) 58.5 52 45.5 39 32.5

NPV (mmUSD) -2,352 -1,306 -259.7 786.6 1,833

IRR (%) -  - - 4% 9%

PI - - - 1.1 1.59

Payback Period (Year) - - - 14.6 11.12

Table (26) Scenario (14) basis crude price at (65$), Discount rate (10%) with opex

inflation rate (0%), inflation rate (0%) and Time of construction (4 years) with

capex (2,100 mm USD).

Discount 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Crude Oil After Discount ($/Bbl) 58.5 52 45.5 39 32.5

NPV (mmUSD) -2,666 -1,400 -134.08 1,132 2,398

IRR (%) -  - - 6% 12%

PI - - - 1.33 1.93

Payback Period (Year) - - - 11.39 8.47

Table (27) Scenario (15) basis crude price at (65$), Discount rate (10%) with opex

inflation rate (0%), inflation rate (0%) and Time of construction (4 years) with

capex (3,000 mm USD).

Discount 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Crude Oil After Discount ($/Bbl) 58.5 52 45.5 39 32.5

NPV (mmUSD) -3,641 -2,375 -1,108 157.2 1,423

IRR (%) -  - - 0.7% 5.7%

PI - - - 0.84 1.27

Payback Period (Year) - - - 20.74 11.89

Table (28) Scenario (16) basis crude price at (65$), Discount rate (10%) with opex

inflation rate (0%), inflation rate (0%) and Time of construction (6 years) with

capex (3,000 mm USD).

Discount 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Crude Oil After Discount ($/Bbl) 58.5 52 45.5 39 32.5

NPV (mmUSD) -3,222 -2,175 -1,129 82.8 963.5

IRR (%) -  - - 0% 4%

PI - - - 0.69 1.04

Payback Period (Year) - - - 28.27 15.34

Journal of Petroleum Research and Studies

P- ISSN: 2220-5381

E- ISSN: 2710-1096

Open Access

No. 34 part 2, April 2022, pp. 150-167

166

5. Conclusion

Mathematical model and Optimization process were carried out to construct an

invested refinery of capacity 100,000 (Bbl/day) in AL-Nasiriya Governorate. Based on

Capex, Opex, Construction time as well as crude oil and products prices, feasibility

study (NPV, IRR, PI and Payback Period) was performed to study the profit indicator

among different risk scenario. It was noticed that refinery is non-feasible in case of the

crude feed price is taken (65$) and the products prices still constant.

Therefore, oil price was discounted by 10% and the products prices stay constant turns